Page 1 of 13
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
Bard Manufacturing Company, Inc.
Bryan, Ohio 43506
Manual:       2100-289N
Supersedes: 2100-289M
Date: 8-14-23

Atlanta, GA 30329-2305
Telephone: (404) 636-8400
Fax: (404) 321-5478
Manual 2100-289N
Page 4 of 13
Shipping Damage
Upon receipt of equipment, the carton should be
checked for external signs of shipping damage. If
damage is found, the receiving party must contact
the last carrier immediately, preferably in writing,
requesting inspection by the carrier’s agent.
General
The QWS42A Series wall sleeve is designed for use
with Q-TEC heat pumps. The QWS42A is for use on
installations with wall thickness of 5" to 14". The
QWS42A-16 is for use with wall thickness of 16". The
QWS42A-19 is for use with wall thickness of 19". The
QWS42A-20 is for use with wall thickness of 20". The
QWS42A-23 is for use with wall thickness of 23". The
QWS42A-30 is for use with wall thickness of 30". One
QWS42A Series wall sleeve is required for each heat
pump to be installed.
The equipment covered in this manual is to be installed
by trained service and installation technicians.